For the periods indicated, the following table sets forth the results of
operations, net sales and operating income before and after goodwill
amortization by operating segment and the percentage of net sales represented by

Edgar Filing: HEICO CORP - Form 10-K405

20

the respective items including fiscal 2000 and 1999 results as adjusted to
exclude the direct results of operations of the Trilectron product line.  The
Company believes fiscal 2000 and 1999 results as adjusted provide more
meaningful information in certain cases for comparing the results of operations
in fiscal 2001.  Accordingly, certain discussion of fiscal 2001 results below
reflects comparisons to the Company's fiscal 2000 results as adjusted to exclude
the direct results of operations of Trilectron.

   1999   2000   2001
   ----------------------------------   -------------------------------   ------------
   As Reported   As Adjusted   As Reported   As Adjusted
   -----------------   --------------   --------------   --------------

Net sales   $141,269,000   $104,652,000   $202,909,000   $152,756,000   $171,259,000
   -----------------   --------------   --------------   --------------   ------------
Cost of sales   83,737,000   54,369,000   127,098,000   86,061,000   100,113,000
Selling, general and
   administrative expenses   24,717,000   20,250,000   36,576,000   30,886,000   39,578,000
Write-off of receivables   --   --   1,312,000   1,312,000   577,000
   -----------------   --------------   --------------   --------------   ------------
Total operating costs and expenses   108,454,000   74,619,000   164,986,000   118,259,000   140,268,000
   -----------------   --------------   --------------   --------------   ------------
Operating income   $ 32,815,000   $ 30,033,000   $ 37,923,000   $ 34,497,000   $ 30,991,000
   =================   ==============   ==============   ==============   ============
Net sales by segment:
FSG   $ 94,617,000   $ 94,617,000   $119,304,000   $119,304,000   $131,621,000
ETG   46,652,000   10,035,000   83,605,000   33,452,000   39,638,000
   -----------------   --------------   --------------   --------------   ------------
   $141,269,000   $104,652,000   $202,909,000   $152,756,000   $171,259,000
   =================   ==============   ==============   ==============   ============
Operating income (before
   goodwill amortization):
Flight Support Group   $ 34,337,000   $ 34,337,000   $ 34,054,000   $ 34,054,000   $ 32,390,000
Electronic Technologies Group   6,603,000   3,666,000   14,144,000   10,478,000   9,734,000
Other, primarily corporate   (4,460,000)   (4,460,000)   (4,162,000)   (4,162,000)   (4,298,000)
   -----------------   --------------   --------------   --------------   ------------
   $ 36,480,000   $ 33,543,000   $ 44,036,000   $ 40,370,000   $ 37,826,000
   =================   ==============   ==============   ==============   ============
Operating income (after
   goodwill amortization):
Flight Support Group   $ 31,338,000   $ 31,338,000   $ 29,621,000   $ 29,621,000   $ 27,404,000
Electronic Technologies
   Group   5,937,000   3,155,000   12,464,000   9,038,000   7,885,000
Other, primarily corporate   (4,460,000)   (4,460,000)   (4,162,000)   (4,162,000)   (4,298,000)
   -----------------   --------------   -------------   --------------   ------------
   $ 32,815,000   $ 30,033,000   $ 37,923,000   $ 34,497,000   $ 30,991,000
   =================   ==============   =============   ==============   ============